("ASU 2017-07"), which provides revised guidance on how to present the components of net pension income in the
statement of operations. The Company has adopted ASU 2017-07 retrospectively and has utilized the practical
expedient that permits the use of the amounts disclosed in previous filings for net pension income as the estimation

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

basis for the presentation of the prior comparative periods. There are no service costs associated with the Company's
pension plans due to their frozen status.

7

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

QUAD/GRAPHICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In millions, except share and per share data and unless otherwise indicated)

The effects of the adjustments to the condensed consolidated statements of operations as a result of the adoption of
ASU 2017-07 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, are as follows:

Three Months
Ended September 30, 2017

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
for
ASU 2017-07

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
for
ASU 2017-07

As
Adjusted

Net sales $1,005.4 $ — $1,005.4 $2,967.2 $ — $2,967.2
Cost of sales 784.8 — 784.8 2,330.9 — 2,330.9
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative expenses 104.9 2.6 107.5 302.6 7.8 310.4
Depreciation and amortization 58.3 — 58.3 175.5 — 175.5
Restructuring, impairment and transaction-related
charges 8.0 — 8.0 22.5 — 22.5

Total operating expenses 956.0 2.6 958.6 2,831.5 7.8 2,839.3
Operating income 49.4 (2.6 ) 46.8 135.7 (7.8 ) 127.9
Interest expense 17.8 — 17.8 53.6 — 53.6
Net pension income — (2.6 ) (2.6 ) — (7.8 ) (7.8 )
Loss on debt extinguishment — — — 2.6 — 2.6
Earnings before income taxes and equity in
(earnings) loss of unconsolidated entity $31.6 $ — $31.6 $79.5 $ — $79.5

See Note 13, "Employee Retirement Plans," for the components of net pension income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

Furthermore, the effects of the adjustments to the consolidated statements of operations as a result of the adoption of
ASU 2017-07 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
for
ASU 2017-07

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
for
ASU 2017-07

As
Adjusted

Net sales $4,131.4 $ — $4,131.4 $4,329.5 $ — $4,329.5
Cost of sales 3,259.4 — 3,259.4 3,394.8 — 3,394.8
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative expenses 413.4 10.4 423.8 454.6 12.1 466.7
Depreciation and amortization 232.5 — 232.5 277.1 — 277.1
Restructuring, impairment and transaction-related
charges 61.2 (0.8 ) 60.4 80.6 (7.0 ) 73.6

Total operating expenses 3,966.5 9.6 3,976.1 4,207.1 5.1 4,212.2
Operating income 164.9 (9.6 ) 155.3 122.4 (5.1 ) 117.3
Interest expense 71.1 — 71.1 77.2 — 77.2
Net pension income — (9.6 ) (9.6 ) — (5.1 ) (5.1 )

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment 2.6 — 2.6 (14.1 ) — (14.1 )
Earnings before income taxes and equity in
(earnings) loss of unconsolidated entity $91.2 $ — $91.2 $59.3 $ — $59.3

8

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

QUAD/GRAPHICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In millions, except share and per share data and unless otherwise indicated)

Note 2. Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes its products and services revenue based on when the transfer of control passes to the
customer or when the service is completed and accepted by the customer.

The effects of the adjustments to the December 31, 2017 consolidated balance sheet for the modified retrospective